
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET 

 
WEDNESDAY, 13TH JUNE, 2007 AT 6.00 PM 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 
 

AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors R.Hollingworth (Executive Leader), Mrs. J. M. L. A. 

Griffiths (Deputy Executive Leader)  A. N. Blagg, 
Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, G. N. Denaro, Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., 
Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths, R. Hollingworth, Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, 
M. J. A. Webb and P. J. Whittaker 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 
2. Declarations of Interest  
 
3. To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive Cabinet held on 24th 

April 2007 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
4. Public Questions  
 
5. To receive the Minutes of the Meeting of the Scrutiny Steering Board held on 

3rd April 2007 (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
6. To receive the Minutes of the Meeting of the Performance Management 

Board held on 22nd May 2007 (Pages 11 - 14) 
 
7. Annual Audit and Inspection Letter (Pages 15 - 28) 
 
8. Benefit Fraud Prosecution Policy (Pages 29 - 34) 
 
9. Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 2007-08 

to 2009-10 (Pages 35 - 58) 
 
10. Choice Based Lettings - Banding Model and Allocations Scheme (Pages 59 - 

72) 
 
11. Expenditure of Homelessness Grant Funding (Pages 73 - 86) 

 



- 2 - 

 
12. Refuse and Recycling - Winter and Christmas Working Arrangements (Pages 

87 - 90) 
 
13. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services prior to the commencement of the 
meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special circumstances, 
considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting  

 
14. To consider, and if considered appropriate, to pass the following resolution to 

exclude the public from the Meeting during the consideration of an item of 
business containing exempt information:-  

 
 "RESOLVED: that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

public be excluded from the Meeting during the consideration of the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of "Exempt 
Information" as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act, the relevant paragraph 
of that part, in each case, being as set out below:- 
 
Item No. Paragraph(s)  
15 

       16 
       17 

1 
12 
12 
 

 

 
 

15. Restructure of Street Scene and Waste Management Department (Pages 91 
- 96) 

 
16. Fraud Strategy (Pages 97 - 124) 
 
17. Verification Framework Housing Benefit/Council Tax Benefit Anti Fraud 

Policy (Pages 125 - 134) 
 
 K. DICKS 

Chief Executive  
The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
4th June 2007 
 



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE CABINET 
 

TUESDAY, 24TH APRIL, 2007 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Executive Leader), Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths 
(Deputy Executive Leader), Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., 
B. L. Fuller C.B.E. Q.F.S.M., Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, Mrs. C. J. Spencer, 
Mrs. M. M. T. Taylor and P. J. Whittaker 
 
Observer: Councillor Mrs. K. M. Gall 
 
Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, Mrs. C. Felton, Mrs D. Warren and Ms. R. Cole 

 
 

197/06 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE 
CABINET HELD ON 4TH APRIL 2007  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive Cabinet held on 4th April 2007 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED:  that the Minutes of the Meeting be approved and confirmed as a 
correct record.   
 

198/06 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES  
 
There were no matters arising from the Minutes. 
 

199/06 REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION  
 
The Cabinet gave consideration to a report on the review of the Councils 
Constitution. The Cabinet acknowledged the work undertaken by Officers in 
undertaking this review. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 

       
 
1. that the Constitution be amended in accordance with the drafts appended to 
the report to take effect from 4 May 2007, subject to the following 
amendments: 

[...]
rting to Cabinet is 
not possible, the Leader may take that decision in consultation 
with the relevant Portfolio Holders, the Chief Executive, the 
Section 151 Officer and the Monitoring Officer.” 

 
2.         that authority be delegated to the Head of Legal and Democratic 

 Services to correct typographical and/or cross-referencing errors in  
 order to give effect to the Council’s intentions 

 
3. that there be a further review of the Constitution within 12 months. 
 
 

Page 2



Executive Cabinet 
Tuesday, 24th April, 2007 

- 3 - 

 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 4.17 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY STEERING BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 3RD APRIL 2007 AT 6.00 PM 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Miss D. H. Campbell JP (Chairman), C. J. K. Wilson 
(Vice-Chairman), Mrs. J. M. Boswell, Mrs. A. E. Doyle, J. T. Duddy, 
W. R. Newnes, S. R. Peters, N. Psirides JP and S. P. Shannon. 
 

 Observers: Councillor D. McGrath. 
 
Officers: Mr. K. Dicks (was present until 6.30 pm), Mr. P. Street, 
Mr. D. Hammond, Mrs. S. Sellers and Miss D. McCarthy. 

 
 

115/06 APOLOGIES  
 
No apologies were received. 
 

116/06 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS  
 
In relation to agenda item 4, the work of the Worcestershire County Council’s 
Highways Maintenance Scrutiny Task Group, the following declaration of 
interest was made: 
 
Councillor Nature of Interest 
S. P. Shannon Personal.  Member of Worcestershire County Council. 
 
In relation to agenda item 8, the Executive Cabinet Agenda for 4th April 2007 
and specifically, agenda item 17 on the Executive Cabinet Agenda relating to 
Bromsgrove Rovers, the following declaration of interest was made: 
 
Councillor Nature of Interest 
W. R. Newnes Personal.  Involved with holding private functions at 

Bromsgrove Rovers 
 
No whipping arrangements were made. 
 

117/06 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Meeting of the Scrutiny Steering Board held on 6th March 
2007 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Minutes be approved and confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Scrutiny Steering Board 
Tuesday, 3rd April, 2007 

- 2 - 

 
118/06 COUNTY'S HIGHWAYS MAINTENANCE SCRUTINY TASK GROUP  

 
On behalf of the Scrutiny Steering Board, the Chairman introduced County 
Councillor Mrs. E. B. Tucker (Chairman of Worcestershire County Council’s 
Highways Maintenance Scrutiny Task Group) and Councillor W. G. Stewart 
(Member of the Highways Maintenance Scrutiny Task Group). 
 
Both members gave a detailed talk on the work carried out by the Highways 
Maintenance Scrutiny Task Group.  The Board was informed that a wide and 
comprehensive study had been undertaken although it had not been 
exhaustive due to need to keep to the timescale of 6 months.  Appendix 4 to 
the Scrutiny Report was referred to which gave a list of dates of evidence 
sessions and task group activity including those who had been consulted. 
 
Members of the Board asked numerous questions and there was a discussion 
on various aspects of the scrutiny work including potholes, footways, 
insurance claims, public satisfaction, standard of maintenance and inspection 
work, experiences at other local authorities in the UK, financial resources and 
recommendations for improvement put forward by the Task Group. 
 
The Board congratulated members of the County Council’s Highways 
Maintenance Scrutiny Task Group for an impressive written report.  The 
Chairman thanked both members for taking the time to attend the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: that the written and verbal reports, as well as the County’s 
Executive Cabinet’s response relating to the Worcestershire County Council’s 
Highways Maintenance Scrutiny Task Group, be noted. 
 

119/06 HEALTH SCRUTINY UPDATE  
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor McGrath, the District Council’s 
representative on Worcestershire County Council’s Health Overview and 
[...]
T  December 2007 Task Group to reconvene for a 
review meeting December 2007. 

Flytipping  March/April 2008 Task Group to reconvene for a 
review meeting March/April 2008 

 
 

122/06 ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THE NEXT MEETING OF THE 
EXECUTIVE CABINET  
 
Consideration was given to the items on the agenda for the Executive Cabinet 
meeting which was scheduled to be held on 4th April 2007. 
 
Comments were made regarding two items on the agenda.  The first was 
agenda item 15 which related to the progress report and revised strategy on 
the de-commissioning of hostels.  Points made were:  
� the disappointment over the length of time waiting on the planning 
application, particularly as the hostel had been vacated in September 2006;  

� that it be recommended to the Executive Cabinet that Wythall Hostel be 
sold at auction; and  

� that any funds left over from the £21,000 Bed and Breakfast Budget being 
transferred to BDHT for 2 years which is not spent be transferred back to 
the Council. 

 
Comments raised on agenda item 17 which related to Bromsgrove Rovers 
were as follows: 
� concern that the Portfolio Holder had not been consulted on the report; 
� concern over the length of time negotiations with the Club were taking 
considering it had been agreed by Executive Cabinet in July 2005; and 

 

Page 8



Scrutiny Steering Board 
Tuesday, 3rd April, 2007 

- 5 - 

 
� that paragraph 4.1 of the report be amended to make it clear that the 
annual rent to be paid was £13,700 and not a peppercorn rent. 

 
RESOLVED: that the comments raised and listed above be put forward by the 
Chairman of the Scrutiny Steering Board at the Executive Cabinet Meeting on 
4th April 2007. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.45 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 22ND MAY, 2007 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. M. Bunker, S. R. Colella, Mrs. A. E. Doyle, J. T. Duddy, 
Mrs. C. M. McDonald, R. D. Smith and C. B. Taylor 
 

Observers:  
 

Councillors Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., Mrs. J.M.L.A. Griffiths and S.R. Peters 
Officers: 
 

Messrs. H. Bennett and A. Jessop 
 
 

1/07 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED: that Councillors J.T. Duddy and C.B. Taylor be elected 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman respectively of the Board for the ensuing 
municipal year. 
 

2/07 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on the 13th April 2007 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that, for the avoidance of doubt, the recommendation to Minute No. 

85/06 (Improvement Plan Exception Report – February 2007 Update) 
be amended to read “that, on the issue of communications, on future 
occasions when senior officers of the Council are away en-bloc on a 
management “away day”, or there are similar training sessions 
involving a number of officers from one department, these 
dates/occasions be communicated to Members in advance by e-mail, to 
be supplemented by a postal notification until such time as all members 
were contactable via e-mail”; and 

(b) that, in all other respects,  the Minutes be confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 

 
3/07 DATA QUALITY STRATEGY  

 
A report setting out the Council’s Data Quality Strategy and Action Plan, which 
aims to improve the Council’s score with the Audit Commission from current 
Levels 1 and 2 to 3 within the next twelve months, was submitted. 
 
RESOLVED:  
(a) that the Data Quality Strategy and Action Plan be noted, but that, if 
 possible, a report be submitted to the next meeting of the Board setting 
 out an “in-house” assessment of the current levels of performance; 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



Performance Management Board 
Tuesday, 22nd May, 2007 

- 2 - 

 
(b) that the Action Plan be submitted to the Board on a six monthly basis; 
(c) that future copies of the report should include an additional (end) 

column outlining the current stat
[...]
ace for the Board, and that such Programme would be re-submitted in the 
near future for reconsideration. This was noted. 
 

Page 12



Performance Management Board 
Tuesday, 22nd May, 2007 

- 3 - 

8/07 DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
A revised schedule of dates and times of future meetings of the Board was 
circulated at the meeting and it was 
 
RESOLVED: that future meetings of the Board take place at 6. 00 p.m. on 
Tuesdays on the following dates: 
  19th June 2007 
  17th July 2007 
  21st August 2007 
  18th September 2007 
  23rd October 2007 
  20th November 2007 
  18th December 2007 
  22nd January 2008 
  19th February 2008 
  18th March 2008 
  22nd April 2008 
 

The meeting closed at 7.24 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

    
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE CABINET 
 

13th June 2007 
 

ANNUAL AUDIT AND INSPECTION LETTER 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Councillor Roger Hollingworth 
Responsible Head of Service Chief Executive 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1. The Audit Commission and Council’s External Auditor (KPMG LLP) has issued the 

Annual Audit and Inspection Letter. A copy of the report is attached at Appendix A.  
 
1.2. Members will note that the Annual Audit and Inspection Letter addresses a number 

of matters, however the letter is less detailed than usual due to the forthcoming 
publication of the Council’s Comprehensive Performance Assessment (CPA).  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Members are asked to consider the Annual Audit and Inspection Letter and, 

subject to any comments they may wish to make, to accept the Letter. 
 
3 ANNUAL AUDIT AND INSPECTION LETTER 
 
3.1 Attached at Appendix A is the Annual Audit and Inspection Letter. The letter 

provides an overall summary of the Audit Commission’s assessment of the 
Council.  

 
3.2 The two main actions arising from the report are that the Council should ensure 

that: 
 

3.2.1 Continued progress is developed in the 
[...]
accept the Formal Caution/Administrative Penalty 

 
 The Council will publicise successfully prosecuted cases if: 
 

• the conviction will generate positive publicity 
• if the release may help to deter others from fraud 
• to promote the Councils Anti-Fraud work 
• to promote the Councils fraud Hotline.        

 
 
Decisions on Benefit Fraud Investigations will not discriminate or condone 
unacceptable behaviour, in relation to race, colour, sexual orientation, gender, 
gender re-assignment, religion, age, disability, income group, marital status or 
geographical location.  Decisions to prosecute or sanction such cases will be taken 
on individual merit, evidence obtained and legal requirements.  
 

 

 

Page 34



 
 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE CABINET 
 

13th June 2007 
 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 2007-08 
to 2009-10 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Councillor G. Denaro 
Responsible Head of Service Head of Financial Services – Jayne 

Pickering 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
1.1 A strategy statement for the treasury management and investments in 

relation to Bromsgrove District Council to comply with the Local Government 
Act 2003 and to ensure the Council demonstrates accountability and 
effectiveness in the management of its funds .   

2. RECOMMENDATION  
2.1 The strategy shown at Appendix A, is approved and adopted 
 
2.2  That the Council be recommended to set the Authorised Limit for borrowing 

at £6,000,000 as required by CIPFA (this is the same as the Affordable 
Borrowing Limit as required by Section 3(1) of the Local Government Act 
2003.) 

 
2.3 That the Council be recommended to approve the maximum level of 

investment to be held within each organisation as detailed at £3m. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
3.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Code of 

Practice for Treasury Management in Public Services (the “CIPFA TM 
Code”) requires local authorities to set Treasury Management Strategy 

[...]
l within the standard’s definition of loans to be 

measured at amortised cost. 
(b) There are no types of loans payable that are “held for trading” 
Measurement at amortised cost can expected to be applied successfully to the 
majority of financial liabilities held by local authorities. The revenue account would 
bear an averaged cost over the life of a loan. In the case of loans not subject to 

Page 56



 

stepped interest rates there would be no difference in the amount charged to the 
revenue account, when compared to existing practices.  
 
Where necessary, the Council will seek advice from its treasury advisor, 
Arlingclose.  

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
   

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
EXECUTIVE CABINET 

 
June 13th 2007   

 
THE SUB REGIONAL CHOICE BASED LETTINGS SCHEME PROPOSED 
BANDING MODEL AND ALLOCATIONS SCHEME 
 
 

Responsible Portfolio Holder  Cllr Peter Whittaker 
Responsible Head of Service David Hammond 

 
 
1.   SUMMARY 
 
1.1  The report again revisits the Council’s plans for implementing Choice 

Based Lettings (CBL) the Government’s policy for the allocation of 
social housing which it aims to have in place nationwide by 2010.  

 
1.2  At the meeting on the 4th April 2007, the Executive Cabinet considered 

a report outlining the development of a cross authority (Sub Regional) 
Choice Based Lettings Scheme and approved the proposals for 
implementation.   

 
1.3  It was identified that a further report would be forthcoming providing the 

detail of the banding of housing applicants within the proposed new 
scheme that is designed to replace the conventional points based 
allocations process.  

 
1.4  This report therefore brings forward for approval the proposed banding 

model and eligibility criteria to be used in the operation of the new Sub 
Regional Choice Based Lettings Scheme and identifies the key 
changes compared with the Council’s current allocations policy. 

 
 
2.  RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1  That Members note the report. 
 
2.2 That the proposed Sub-Regional Choice Based Lettings Banding 

Model and Eligibility Criteria set out at Appendix I be approved as the 
basis of the allocations policy for the operation of the new sub regional 
Choice Based Lettings Scheme. 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 59



2.3 That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Planning & 
Environment Services, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Strategic Housing to agree the final alignment of bandings in the new 
scheme with the levels of housing need identified by the existing points 
scheme.   

 
 
3.  BACKGROUND 
 
 
3.1 Members will recall from previous reports that ‘Choice Based 

Lettings’ is a Government lead new method of allocating social 
housing that is designed to replace the conventional points driven 
housing waiting list approach. The aim of the new approach is to offer 
people more choice and control over where they live with the objective 
of creating more settled and sustainable communities. 

 
3.2 The CLG has set targets for the introduction of Choice Based 

Lettings. By 2010 all local authorities will have to have adopted a 
choice based lettings system. 

  
3.3 The key objectives of the scheme 
 

� To provide a sub-regional choice based lettings scheme across the 
8 LAs, providing consistency in the home seeking process cross 
authority 

� To enable home seekers to be empowered to make their own 
choices about where they want to live 

� To ensure the scheme is accessible by all those in housing need, 
particularly the more vulnerable 

� To make the process simpler, more transparent, fair and easy to 
use. 

� To support mobility within the sub-region particularly where local 
connections are evidenced, in line with the regional Housing 
Strategy 

� To enable applicants to make realistic choices about their housing 
options with social rented, intermediate and private housing all 
available via the CBL scheme 

� To prevent
[...]
n appropriate different languages, in large text, 
audio/screen readers etc. 

 
4.12 The Scheme will help the homeless by offering more options for 

people, reduce the use of temporary accommodation and allow better 
matching of properties to applicants. 

 
4.13 Where specially adapted properties become vacant, this scheme will 

help to ensure they are matched with people who need them, 
increasing the opportunities available for disabled people. 

 
4.14 An appeals procedure will be available where applicants are unhappy 

with a decision made under this scheme. 
 
4.15 Members are asked to approve the proposed Sub-Regional Choice 

Based Lettings Banding Model and Eligibility Criteria set out at 
Appendix I as the basis of the allocations policy for the operation of the 
new sub regional Choice Based Lettings Scheme. 

Page 63



 
4.16 Members are asked to grant delegated authority to the Head of 

Planning & Environment Services in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Strategic Housing to agree the final alignment of bandings in 
the new scheme with the levels of housing need identified by the 
existing points scheme (i.e. which levels of housing need are to fall into 
which band).   

 
 
5.0  FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1  Details of the capital and revenue financial implications of introducing 

the Choice Based Lettings Scheme were included in the April report 
and were considered by Members when they approved the overall 
scheme for implementation. 

 
5.2  The detail in this report relates solely to the way in which the dwellings 

will be allocated under the new scheme and have no additional 
financial implication to those already considered and approved.   

 
 
6.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY 
 
6.1 CLG research established that most CBL case studies have seen 

some diffusion of minority ethnic settlement away from existing areas 
of concentration and towards ‘non-traditional’ areas.  Consequently, 
CBL contributes to relieving rather than exacer
[...]
t. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 72



 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE CABINET 
 

June 13th 2007 
  
 
 
OUTURN EXPENDITURE OF CLG (Formerly ODPM) HOMELESSNESS  
GRANT FUNDING FOR 2006/07 AND PROPOSEDED EXPENDITURE FOR 
 2007/08. 
 
 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder Councillor P. Whittaker 
Responsible Head of Service Head of Planning and Environment 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
 
1.1 Members will recall that the Council currently receives an annual grant 

from the CLG with which to co-ordinate homelessness support services 
and schemes that focus upon the prevention of homelessness and 
repeat homelessness in the District. 

 
1.2 This report provides members with information relating to: 
 

� The progress of schemes currently funded using CLG 
homelessness grant 2006/07 which provide support to the 
homeless or help to prevent homelessness. 

 
� The level of CLG homelessness grant funding allocated  for 

2007/08 
 

� Details of the schemes recommended by the Homelessness 
Strategy Steering Group to receive grant funding for 2007/08. 

 
1.3 This source of ring fenced homelessness funding has been received 

for the past 4 years and has been approved by members for allocation 
to schemes in accordance with the recommendations made by the 
multi agency Homelessness Strategy Steering Group. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the update on the progress of the homelessness preventative and 

support schemes funded through CLG homelessness grant be noted. 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 73



2.2 That the level of CLG homelessness grant funding for 2007/08 be 
noted. 

 
2.3 That the submissions for the funding of schemes recommended by the 

Bromsgrove Homelessness Steering Group from the 2007/08 
homelessness grant be approved. 

 
2.4 That the Head of Planning & Environment Services in consultation with 

the Portfolio Holder for Strategic Housing be granted delegated 
authority to re-allocate any under spend or make further adjustments 
necessary to ensure full utilisation of
[...]
g 
young people 
with access to 
the private 
sector.  8 
young people 
housed since 
April, there are 
10 clients on 
their waiting 
list and they 
are working 
with 9 
landlords. 

Provides a 
housing solution 
for a non priority 
group, but 
nevertheless 
dealing with a 
group from one of 
the main causes 
of homelessness 
– parental 
eviction/exclusion.  
 

BDC Strategic 
Housing  
 
‘Step Up’ 
Private 
Tenancy 
Scheme 
 
 
 

£4,000 £2,000 
(Essentially 
carrying 
forward from 
06/07 as a pot 
of money 
against which 
any bad debts 
from clients 
failing to 
repay their 
rent deposits 
can be 
charged.) 

Provides both 
priority and 
non priority  
households 
access to the 
private sector 
to enhance the 
range of 
housing 
options 
available to 
those in 
housing need 
and prevent 

This scheme is 
important as a 
homeless 
prevention tool 
and enables the 
Homelessness 
Officers to offer a 
range of housing 
options to 
households 
presenting as 
homeless. 

Page 80



homelessness 
Bromsgrove 
District 
Housing Trust 

15,000 
(Carried 
forward 
from 
06/07) 
 
15,000 
(07/08) 

30,000 The 
Homelessness 
Expert from 
CLG 
recommended 
this role as 
being vital for 
effective 
homelessness 
prevention and 
an opportunity 
for the Council 
to benefit from 
significant 
reduction in 
homelessness 
acceptances 

 

 
Total  
 

  
79,000 

  

 
Total Amount 
Available (inc 
£19k C/F from 
06/07) 

  
79,000 

  

 
 
  
5.4 Members are asked to approve the recommendations put forward by 

the Bromsgrove Homelessness Steering Group for funding, and that 
subject to spending being in line with the objectives of the 
Homelessness Strategy, grant the Head of Planning & Environment 
Services in consultation with the Portfolio Holder For Strategic Housing 
delegated authority to approve re-allocation of any under spend or 
make further adjustments necessary to ensure full utilisation of the 
grant allocation for 2007/08 in support of existing or new schemes. 

 
6.
[...]
 held on 3rd April 2007
	6 To receive the Minutes of the Meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 22nd May 2007
	7 Annual Audit and Inspection Letter
	BromsgroveDistrictCouncil FINAL

	8 Benefit Fraud Prosecution Policy
	BENEFIT FRAUD PROSECUTION POLICY ANNEX A

	9 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 2007-08 to 2009-10
	10 Choice Based Lettings - Banding Model and Allocations Scheme
	11 Expenditure of Homelessness Grant Funding
	12 Refuse and Recycling - Winter and Christmas Working Arrangements
	15 Restructure of Street Scene and Waste Management Department
	16 Fraud Strategy
	Fraud Strategy Annex A

	17 Verification Framework Housing Benefit/Council Tax Benefit Anti Fraud Policy
	VF Benefits and Fraud Policy ANNEX A




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 13TH JUNE 2007 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 

PRESENT: R. Hollingworth (Executive Leader), Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths (Deputy 
Executive Leader), A. N. Blagg, Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, G. N. Denaro, 
Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, M. J. A. Webb and 
P. J. Whittaker. 
 

Observer: Councillor S. R. Peters. 
 

Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, Mr. M. Bell, Mrs. C. Felton, Ms. J. Pickering, Ms. J. Pitman, 
Ms. D. Poole, Mr. A. Coel, Mr. J. Godwin, Ms. R. Cole and Ms. D. Parker-
Jones. 
 

 
1/07 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the Executive Cabinet held on 24th April 2007 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the Meeting be approved and confirmed as a 
correct record.  
 

2/07 SCRUTINY STEERING BOARD  
 
The Minutes of the Scrutiny Steering Board held on 3rd April 2007 were 
submitted.  The Chairman of the Scrutiny Steering Board also referred to the 
three Task Groups which had been agreed at the Meeting of the Board on 
12th June 2007 relating to aspects of the Refuse and Recycling Service, Air 
Quality and Transport (Buses). 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the Minutes of the Meeting be noted and the recommendation in 

relation to High Hedges be approved; and 
(b) that the Task Groups be noted. 
 

3/07 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD  
 
The Minutes of the Performance Management Board held on 22nd May 2007 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the Meeting be noted. 
 

4/07 ANNUAL AUDIT AND INSPECTION LETTER  
 
The Chairman welcomed the Council’s Relationship Manager Sandy McMillan 
from the Audit Commission to the Meeting.  Mr. McMillan reported briefly on 



Cabinet 
Wednesday, 13th June 2007

- 2 -

the Annual Audit and Inspection Letter and explained that the letter was less 
detailed than usual due to the recent Comprehensive Performance 
Assessment.  The two main issues arising from the report were the Council’s 
use of resources in particular demonstrating value for money and the need for 
sustained progress in strategic housing.  Mr. McMillan then answered 
questions from Members.  The Chairman thanked Mr. McMillan for his 
attendance. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Annual Audit and Inspection Letter be accepted. 
 

5/07 BENEFIT FRAUD PROSECUTION POLICY  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on a revised Benefit Fraud Prosecution 
Policy. 
 
RESOLVED: that the revised Benefit Fraud Prosecution Policy as set out in 
Appendix A to the report be approved and adopted. 
 

6/07 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY 2007-08 TO 2009-10  
 
Consideration was given to the report on the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Investment Strategy 2007/08 to 2009/10.  The Head of 
Financial Services also gave a brief presentation on the Strategies which were 
required to comply with the Local Government Act 2003 and to ensure that the 
Council demonstrates accountability and effectiveness in the management of 
its funds.  Following consideration it was 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the Strategy attached as Appendix A to the report be approved and 

adopted; 
(b) that the Authorised Limit for borrowing be set at £6,000,000 as required 

by CIPFA ; 
(c) that the maximum level of investment to be held within each 

organisation be set at £3,000,000. 
 

7/07 CHOICE BASED LETTINGS - BANDING MODEL AND ALLOCATIONS 
SCHEME  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the banding model and eligibility 
criteria to be used in the operation of the new Sub Regional Choice Based 
Lettings Scheme.  The principle of implementing the Choice Based Lettings 
Scheme in place of the current allocations policy in respect of social housing 
had previously been approved.  It was  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the proposed Sub Regional Choice Based Lettings Banding Model 

and Eligibility Criteria as set out in Appendix A to the report be 
approved as the basis of the allocations policy for the operation of the 
new Sub Regional Choice Based Lettings Scheme; 



Cabinet 
Wednesday, 13th June 2007

- 3 -

(b) that delegated Authority be granted to the Head of Planning and 
Environment Services in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Strategic Housing to agree the final alignment of bandings within the 
new scheme with the levels of housing need identified by the existing 
points scheme; and 

(c) that the remainder of the report be noted. 
 

8/07 EXPENDITURE OF HOMELESSNESS GRANT FUNDING  
 
The Cabinet considered a report regarding expenditure on schemes relating to 
the prevention of homelessness and repeat homelessness within the District.  
The report detailed the progress of schemes funded by grants during 2006/07, 
the level of grant allocated for 2007/08 and schemes put forward by the 
Homelessness Strategy Steering Group for grant funding in 2007/08. 
 
It was reported that an additional £60,000 had recently been awarded for a 
countywide mediation service, such funding to be accessible by all six District 
Councils in Worcestershire.  It was also reported that there had been a 
reduction in the number of people presenting as homeless and the number of 
people whom the Council had been required to house during the past year. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the progress of the homelessness preventative and support 

schemes funded through the homelessness grant from the Department 
of Communities and Local Government be noted; 

(b) that the level of homelessness grant funding for 2007/08 be noted; 
(c) that the submissions for the funding of schemes recommended by the 

Bromsgrove Homelessness Steering Group from the 2007/08 
homelessness grant be approved; 

(d) that delegated authority be granted to the Head of Planning and 
Environment Services in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Strategic Housing to re-allocate any underspend or make further 
adjustments necessary to ensure full utilisation of the grant allocation 
for 2007/08 in support of existing or new schemes. 

 
(NOTE: Councillor Mrs J. Dyer M.B.E. declared a personal interest in this item 
as a Trustee of the Bromsgrove Youth Homelessness Forum.) 
 

9/07 REFUSE AND RECYCLING - WINTER AND CHRISTMAS WORKING 
ARRANGEMENTS  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on alternative arrangements for publicising 
the details of refuse and recycling collections, including the green waste 
service, during the winter months.  The proposals included the delivery of a 
calendar covering the period 1st December 2007 to 30th November 2008 to 
every household in the District by 1st November 2007.  In addition publicity 
would be given by way of “Together Bromsgrove”, advertisements in local 
newspapers, notifications would be sent to Parish Councils and full use would 
be made of the Customer Service Centre and the Council’s web site. 



Cabinet 
Wednesday, 13th June 2007

- 4 -

It was also reported that consideration was being given to the amendment of 
the period of suspension of the green waste collection and that a further report 
would be submitted shortly on the options available. 
 
As part of the discussion on this item the Chairman allowed a member of the 
public to ask a question on the green waste collection arrangements, to which 
the Head of Street Scene and Waste Management gave a response. 
 
RESOLVED: that the proposals as detailed in the report for publicising the 
arrangements for refuse and recycling collections during the winter period be 
approved. 
 

10/07 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
RESOLVED: that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the Meeting during the consideration of the items 
of business the subject of the following minutes on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of “Exempt Information” as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act, the relevant paragraphs of that part being as set out 
below:- 
 

Minute No. Paragraph 
11/07 1 
12/07 12 
13/07 12 

 
11/07 RESTRUCTURE OF STREET SCENE AND WASTE MANAGEMENT 

DEPARTMENT  
 
Consideration was given to the report on a limited restructure of the Street 
Scene and Waste Management Department.  The restructure involved the 
combination of two management posts into one post with greater 
responsibility. 
 
RECOMMENDED: that the proposed changes to the structure be approved 
and that the cost of £95,478 be met from Council balances and refunded to 
balances over a period of approximately two years. 
 

12/07 FRAUD STRATEGY  
 
Following consideration of the report it was 
 
RESOLVED: that the Fraud Strategy attached as Appendix A to the report be 
approved and adopted. 
 

13/07 VERIFICATION FRAMEWORK HOUSING BENEFIT/COUNCIL TAX 
BENEFIT ANTI FRAUD POLICY  
 
Following consideration of the report, it was 
 



Cabinet 
Wednesday, 13th June 2007

- 5 -

RESOLVED: that the Verification Framework for Housing Benefit/Council Tax 
Benefit Anti-Fraud Policy be approved and adopted. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.58 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman


